

No. 23-324

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER GERALD L. FERREYRA, in his individual
capacity; OFFICER BRIAN A. PHILLIPS, in his
individual capacity,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL HICKS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Andrew C. White	Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Edward P. Parent	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Jodie E. Buchman	Rod J. Rosenstein
Todd Hesel	Kellam M. Conover
SILVERMAN,	KING & SPALDING LLP
THOMPSON,	1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
SLUTKIN & WHITE	Washington, DC 20006
400 East Pratt Street	(202) 737-0500
Suite 900	jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Baltimore, MD 21202	

Counsel for Petitioners

December 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Deeply Divided on Both Questions Presented.....	2
A. The 4-3 Split on Whether <i>Bivens</i> Extends to Claims Against Non-Narcotics Officers Warrants Review	3
B. The 4-2 Split on Whether <i>Bivens</i> Extends to Searches and Seizures Outside of a Home Also Warrants Review	6
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong	8
III. This Case Is a Uniquely Good Vehicle for Deciding These Important Questions	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (June 10, 2019)	6
<i>Buchanan v. Barr</i> , 71 F.4th 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Bulger v. Hurwitz</i> , 62 F.4th 127 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3, 6
<i>Doe v. Meron</i> , 929 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Dyer v. Smith</i> , 56 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Elhady v. Unidentified CBP Agents</i> , 18 F.4th 880 (6th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 19, 2019).....	4
<i>Mejia v. Miller</i> , 61 F.4th 663 (9th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (Mar. 2, 2023)	3, 7

<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3, 6
<i>Tate v. Harmon</i> , 54 F.4th 839 (4th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Tun-Cos v. Perrotte</i> , 922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Xi v. Haugen</i> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	1, 2, 8, 10
Other Authorities	
Br. for Appellees, <i>Logsdon v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , No. 23-7008 (10th Cir. filed July 5, 2023).....	11
